
1  

भारतसरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA अतं र िवभाग/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE उ र-पवू अतं र उपयोगक /NORTH EASTERN SPACE APPLICATIONS CENTRE उिमयम/UMIAM-793103, मघेालय/MEGHALAYA 
 

िनिवदासूचनासं.  /E-Tender Notice No NESAC/CMD/E/232/2023 दनाकं/ dated 20.02.2023 
 

1. िनदशेक, एनईसैकिन िलिखतकायकेिलएऑनलाइनआईटम-दरिनिवदाएआंमंि तकरतेह/Director, NESAC invites 
online item-rate tenders for the following work. 

 
ं . सं. 

Sl.No 
िववरण 

Description Details 
यौरा 

Details 
 
1.  कायकानाम/Title of work Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC) for 250KVA 

DG set in NESAC Residential Complex, Umiam, 
Meghalaya. 

 
2.  िनिवदाक अनुमािनतलागत/Estimated cost 

put to tender 
Rs. 52, 000/- 

 3.  कायादशेजारीकरनेके 
15व दनसेिहसाबलगातेहकेायसमाि काअविध, माहम / Period of completion in 
months reckoned from the 15th day of 
date of issue of work order. 

36 months  

 
4.  िनिवदाद तावेज़डाउनलोडकरनेक अविध 

/Period during which tender 
document can be downloaded. 

27.02.2023 से 13.03.2023 तक 
27.02.2023 to 13.03.2023 
 

 
5 बोलीके प ीकरण /Bid Clarification 27.02.2023 से 13.03.2023 तक 

27.02.2023 to 13.03.2023 
 
6. िनिवदा ा करनके अंितमितिथएवंसमय /Last 

date and time for receipt of tenders. 
15.03.2023 को11:00बजेतक 
15.03.2023 upto 11:00hrs 

 
 
7. 

िनिवदाखोलनके अंितमितिथएवंसमय /Due 
date and time of opening of tenders. 

15.03.2023 को 11:30बजेस े
15.03.2023 from 11:30hrs 

 
8. बयानारािशजमा (ई.एम.डी) /Earnest 

money deposit (EMD) 
 

 
./Rs 1, 040/- 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2  

2. िनिवदाद तावेज़ोकोजारीकरनकेेिलएपा तामानदडं /Eligibility Criteria for Issue of Tender Documents – जोिनिवदाकारिन िलिखतपा तामानदडंकोपूणकरगकेेवलवेहीतकनीक पसेयो यमानेजाएग/ेOnly those tenderer who 
satisfy the following eligibility criteria will be technically qualified: ं .सं. 

Sl. 
No 

पा तामानदडं 
Eligibility Criteria 

पा ताकेिलएद तावजेी माण 
( व-अनु मािणत ि याजंमाकर )  
Documentary proof for the eligibility (Self 
attested copies to be submitted) 

1. गतसातवष केदौरानिन िलिखतकाय कोसंतोषजनक पसेपूरा कयाहो/Should have satisfactorily 
completed the works as mentioned below 
during the last Seven years. 
1. तीनसमान कृितकेकाय, िजनक लागत40% सेकमनहोअथात . 20,800.00 /Three 

similar works each costing not less 
than 40% or Rs 20, 800.00 

(या/or) 
2. दोसमान कृितकेकाय, िजनक लागत60% सेकमनहोअथात . 31,200.00 /Two 

similar works each costing not less  
than 60% or Rs 31,200.00 

(या/or) 
3. एकसमान कृितकेकाय, िजनक लागत 80% सेकमनहोअथात . 41,600.00 /One 

similar work costing not less than 
80% or Rs 41,600.00 

i. कायअनुभव मािणतकरनेहेतुसबंंिधत ािधकारी ाराजारीकायआदशे का मािणत ितएवंकायसमापन माणप /Certified copy 
of work orders and completion certificates issued by 
the authority concerned to establish work experience. 
ii. ाइवेटपा टय ाराजारीकायसमापन माणप टीडीएस 
(टै सिडड टेटएटसोस) माणप ारासम थतहोनाचािहए/Completion certificates 
for works issued by Private parties shall be 
supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at Source) 
certificates. 

ट पणी/Note: 
1. Similar work shall mean Execution of AMC, CAMC, Servicing, Breakdown, Overhauling or 

Rectification  of Diesel Generator set of rating more than 125KVA. 
2. िन पा दतकाय कामू य, कायपमूहोनेक ितिथसेबोलीजमाकरनेक अिंतमितिथतकगणनाकर ितवष7%क साधारणदरपरकायक वा तिवकक मतकोबढ़ाते एवतमानलागत तरपरलायाजाएगा।उपठेकायाकायके पमिन पा दतकायपा ता/मू यांकनकेिलएपा नह होगा।/The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing 

the actual value of work at simple interest of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of 
completion to last date of receipt of application for bids. Work executed as sub-contract or 
joint-venture will not merit for eligibility/evaluation 

 Only OEM (Cummins India Limited) or Authorized OEM Vendor can participate the tender. 
 
 
2. िनिवदा द तावेज़ ई- िनिवदा वेबसाइट www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO से डाउनलोड कया जा सकता ह।ै मा  िनिवदा 
द तावेज़ डाउनलोड करन ेसे ही िनिवदाकार बोली लगाने के िलए हकदार नह  हो जाता ह ै। िनिवदाकार ारा अपलोड कये गय े
द तावेज़ बाद म िवभाग ारा स यािपत कये जाएँग े। य द व ेअपे ानसुार नह  पाए गए तो ऐसे ताव अ वीकार कर दए जाएग 
।  /The tender document may be downloaded from e-Tendering website www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO. 
Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 
The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. 
If found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

 



3  

3. (a) िनिवदा  के साथ िनदशेक, एनईसकै, उिमयम, मघेालय, एसबीआई, बरापानी के प  म जारी कसी अनसुिूचत बक के मागँ 
रसीद म जमा/ िमया द जमा रसीद/ िडमांड ा ट के प म या अनसुिूचत बक ारा जारी बक ितभिूत के प म उपरो  पैरा (1) 
म िनधा रत मू य की बयाना रािश जमा संल  होनी चािहए । बयाना रािश जमा  िनिवदाओ ंकी ा  की िनयत ितिथ से 180 
िदनो ं तक वैध होनी चािहए ।  /Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value 
specified in Para 1 above, in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled 
Bank issued in favour of Director NESAC, Umiam, Meghalaya, payable at SBI, Barapani (or) in the 
form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days 
from the due date of receipt of tenders.  
     (b) िनिवदा लागत /ईएमडी की छुट का दावा करने वाली एमएसएमई यूिनटो ंको एमएसएमई उ ोग आधार ापन के साथ 
सिजला उ ोग क  (डी.आई.सी) /खादी एवं ाम उ ोग बोड (के.वी.आई.बी.) /कॉइर बोड / रा ीय लघु उ ोग िनगम 
(एन.एस.आई.सी.) / ह कला एवं हथकघा िनदेशालय अथवा एम.एस.एम. मं ालय ारा िनिद  अ  िकसा िनकाय ारा जारी 
पंजीकरण माणप  ुत करना होगा । ापन/ माण-प  म िसप  प से िव ीय सीमा दी गई हो और यह िनिवदा की 
िनयत ितिथ तक /बढ़ाई गई  ितिथ तक वैध होगा ।  /The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost/ EMD 
should submit MSME UDYOG ADHAR MEMORANDUM along with registration certificate issued by 
District Industries Centre (DIC) / Khadi & Industries board (KVIB)/ Coir band / National small industries 
commission (NSIC) / Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by ministry of 
MSME. The memorandum/certificate shall clearly indicate the monetary limit and shall be valid as on due 
date/ extended due date of the tender.  
4. िनिवदाएं उपरो  पैरा 1 म उ ेख की गई िनधा रत ितिथ एवं समय पर िनदेशक, एनईसैक, उिमयम, मेघालय िपन – 
793103 के कायालय म खोली जाएंगी /Tender will be received and opened at the Office of the Director, 
NESAC, Umiam, Meghalaya Pin-793103 on stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 
5. (a) ई.एम.जी. का मूल द ावेज़ िनिवदा खुलने की िनयत ितिथ और समय या उससे पहले िनदेशक, एनईसैक, उिमयम, 
मेघालय िपन – 793103 के कायालय म ुत िकया जाए । यिद िनिवदा खुलने की िनयत ितिथ और समय या उससे 
पहले वैध ई.एम.डी. ा  नही ंहोती तो िनिवदा ाव अ ीकार कर िदया जाएगा  /Original instrument of EMD 
shall be submitted to the office of the Director, NESAC, Umiam, Meghalaya Pin-793103 on or before 
due date and time of opening of tender. If Valid EMD is not received on or before due date and time 
of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 
     (b) िनिवदा लागत ई.एम.डी./ की छुट का दावा करने वाली एम.एस.एम.ई. युिनटो ंको एम.एस.एम.ई. उ ोग आधार ापन 
या उपरो  3 (ख) म दशाए गए अनुसार, पंजीकरण माणप  ुत करना होगा  /The MSME units claiming 
exemption of tender cost/ EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME UDYOG ADHAR 
MEMORANDUM or registration certificate as indicated in para 3 (b). 
िनिवदा खुलने की िनयत ितित और समय से पहले िनदेशक, एनईसैक, उिमयम, मेघालय िपन – 793103 के कायालय म 
उपरो  ापन माणप  की हाड कॉपी ुत की जाए । खुलने की िनयत ितिथ और समय से पहले हाडकॉपी ा  नही ं
होती तो िनिवदा ाव को अ ीकार कर िदया जाएगा ।   /The hard copy of the above memorandum / certificate 
shall be submitted to the office of the Director, NESAC, Umiam, Meghalaya Pin-793103 on or before 
the due date and time of opening of tender. If hard copy is not received on or before the due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender shall be summarily rejected. 
6. िनिवदा खुलने की अंितम ितिथ को िजन िनिवदाकारो ंने वैध बयाना रािश जमा ुत की है केवल उ ी ंकी तकनीकी एवं 
वािण क  बोली खोली जेगी । तकनीकी एवं वािण क बोली खुलने के बाद आगे की िव ृत संवी ा मू ांकन िकया जाएगा 
। तकनीकी – वािण क बोली के मू ांकन के दौरान, िनिवदाकारो ंके ारा ुत िकए गए द ावेज़ो की िव ार से जाँच 
की जाएगी । यिद कोई िनिवदा जो पा ता मानद  पूरा नही ंकरती हैतो उसे इस चरण पर अ ीकार कर िदया जाएगा और 



4  

ऐसे ावो ंपर आगे िवचार नही ंिकया जाएगा । इस र पर, िनिवदाकारो ंकी यो ाता का मू ांकन एक तकनीकी मू ांकन 
सिमित (टीईसी) ारा िकया जाएगा, िजसम िनिवदाकारो ं ारा िकए िगए चयिनत काय  का िनरी ण शािमल है। उ ी ं
िनिवदाकारो ंकी मू  बोली एक िनिद  ितिथ को (अह िनिवदाकारो ंको उिचत सूचना के सात ) खोली जाएगी जो जाँच और 
तकनीकी मू ांकन के दौरान अह पाई गई है और िनिवदा ि या अनुबंधो ंके अनुसार आगे की ि या की जाएगी ।   /On 
the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny/ evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the 
tenderers will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be 
rejected at this stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the 
competency of the tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), 
including inspection of selected works carried out by tenderers. The Price bid of only those tenderers 
who have been qualified during the scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a 
specified date (with due intimation of the qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender 
procedure/stipulations. 

िट णी /Note: समान कृित और प रमाण के िकसी भी काय के िलए और मू ांकन के समान मानद ो ंके िलए 
िकसी भी िवशेष िनिवदाकार को यिद इसरो के िकसी भी क  ारा तकनीकी प से िवगत एक वष  म मू ांकन िकया 
जा चुका हो तो ऐसे बोलीदाताओ ंका पुनमू ांकन नही ं िकया जाएगा और िपछले मू ांकन के अंको ंको ही वतमान 
िनिवदा के िलए पा ता के मू ांकन के िलए िलया जाएगा ।  /Any particular tenderer who has been technically 
evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one year for any work of similar nature and 
magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not be re-evaluated and the scores 
of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility for the present tender. 

7. ठेकेदार िजसका ाव ीकार िकया गया है, की बयाना रािश िन ादन गारंटी के प म प रवितत की जाएगी । काय के पूरा होने पर, उसे ितभूित जमा के प म प रवितत िकया जाएगा । बयाना रािश के भुगतान से छुट के मामले म, काय की ीकृित /काय आदेश की ा  पर त ाल िनिवदा म दशाई गई अनुमािनत लागत का 2% अलग से िन ादन गारंटी के प म ुत िकया जाना होगा /Earnest money of the successful contractor will be converted into Performance 
guarantee. On completion of the work, the same will be converted as security deposit. In cases of 
exemption for payment of Earnest money, separate performance guarantee at 2% of the estimated cost 
put to tender to be submitted immediately on receipt of letter of acceptance/ work order. 
 
8. इ ुक िनिवदाकार िनदेशक, एनईसैक, उिमयम, मेघालय की पूव अनुमित से िनिवदाएँ ुत करने के पूव काय थल का िनरी ण कर सकते ह   /Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 
permission of Director, NESAC, Umiam, Meghalaya. 
 

9. िनदेशक, एनईसैक की ओर से िनिवदा ीकारकता ािधकारी ूनतम या की अ  िनिवदा ीकार करने के िलए बा  
नही ंहै और िबना की कारण बताए ा  िकसी या सभी िनिवदाओ ंको अ ीकार करने का अिधकार रखता है । सभी िनिवदाएं 
िजसम की िनधा रत शत पूरी नही ंकी जाती है या िनिवदाकार औपबंिधक छूट की कोई शत रखता है तो  िबना िवचार िकए 
अ ीकार िकया जाएगा  /The tender accepting authority on behalf of Director, NESAC is not bound to accept 
the lowest or any other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without 
assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition 
including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected.  
10. िनदेशक, एनईसैक की ओर से िनिवदा ीकारकता ािधकारी काय आदेश जारी करने से पूव काय े  म प रवतन काय 
की मा ा को कम करने का अिधकार भी रखता है और िनिवदाकार इस पर िकसी भी कार दावा नही ंकर सकता /The 
tender accepting authority on behalf of Director, NESAC also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so 
ever on this account.  



5  

11. िनदेशक, एनईसैक की ओर से िनिवदाकता ािधकारी संपूण िनिवदा या उसके िकसी भाग को ीकार करने का अिधकार 
रखता है और िनिवदाकार ािवत दर पर उस काय के िन ादन के िलए बा  होगा /The tender accepting authority 
on behalf of Director, NESAC reserves the right of accepting the whole or any part of the tender and the 
tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted.  
12. िनिवदा के संबंध म  या अ  िसफा रश करने पर स  ितबंध है और ठेकेदारो ं ारा िसफा रश का सहारा लेते 
ए ुत की गई िनिवदाएं अ ीकार कर दी जा सकती है /Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with 

tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be 
liable for rejection.  
13. िनिवदा ीकारकता ािधकारी समय-समय पर सरकार की नीितयो ंके अनुसार ावो ंको ाथिमकता देने का िवक  
रखता है  /The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in 
accordance with the policies of the Government from time to time.  
14. ठेकेदार को िवभाग के उस िवशेष, जो ठेके को दान करने और िन ािदत करने के िलए उ रदायी है, के भाग म काय 
करने हेतु िनिवदा करने की अनुमित नही ंदी जाएगी, जहाँ उसका िनकट संबंधी कायरत हो । उसे उन यो ंके नाम बताने 
होगें जो  उसके साथ िकसी भी प म काय कर रहे ह या तदुपरांत उसके ारा इस शत के िकसी उ ंघन पर िनिवदा को 
अ ीकार या संिवदा को र  कर िदया जाएगा /The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the 
Division of that particular Centre of the Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for 
which his/her near relative is working.  
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract.  
15. िनिवदा, उपरो  पैरा 1 म िनिद  िनिवदा की ा  की िनयत ितिथ से ूनतम 120 िदनो ंकी अविध तक वैध होगा । 
यिद कोई िनिवदाकार वैदता अविध के अंदर ाव वापस लेता है या िनिवदा के िकसी भी िनयम और सत म संशोधन करता है 
जो िवभाग ारा ीकाय नही ंहै तो सरकार को िकसी अ  अिधकार या िनवारण के पूवा ह तक िबना बयाना रािथ जमा का 
50% ( पचास ितशत) पूणतया ज़  करने की छूट है । साथ ही, िनिवदाकार को काय की पुनः िनिवदा ि या म भाग लेने 
की अनुमित नही ंदी जाएगी ।  /The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due 
date of receipt of the tender specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the 
validity period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not 
acceptable to the Department, the Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at 
liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall 
not be allowed to participate in the re-tendering process of the work. 
16. िनिवदा तय होने पर, सफल िनिवदाकार के साथ एक करार िकया जाएगा /On concluding the tender, an 
agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 
 
 
 

Sd/- 
िनदेशक, एनईसैक/ , Director, NESAC उिमयम/Umiam, मेघालय/Meghalaya 

 
  


